DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	18-AAER-02
Project Title:	Appliance Efficiency Standards Rulemaking for Portable Electric Spas and Battery Charger Systems
TN #:	222476
Document Title:	Notice of Availability - Initial Study and Proposed Declaration for Portable Electric Spas and Battery Charger Systems
Description:	The initial study, environmental checklist, and proposed negative declaration for portable electric spas and battery charger systems appliance efficiency standards rulemaking are available for parties that wish to review and comment.
Filer:	Jessica Lopez
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	2/8/2018 9:54:58 AM
Docketed Date:	2/8/2018

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814

Main website: www.energy.ca.gov



Notice of Availability

Initial Study and Proposed Negative Declaration for Portable Electric Spas and Battery Charger Systems Appliance Efficiency Standards Rulemaking Docket No. 18-AAER-02

The Initial Study, Environmental Checklist, and Proposed Negative Declaration for Portable Electric Spas and Battery Charger Systems Appliance Efficiency Standards Rulemaking are available for parties that wish to review and comment. The document may be obtained free from the California Energy Commission's website at <u>https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=18-AAER-02</u>.

Reviewers should focus on the Initial Study and assess if the study adequately addresses potential impacts on the environment.

Written comments must be submitted to the Dockets Unit by **5:00 p.m.** on **March 19, 2018**. Written comments will be accepted during the Lead Commissioner's meeting; however, the Energy Commission may not have time to review them before the conclusion of the meeting.

Oral comments will also be accepted at the Lead Commissioner's meeting but may be limited to 10 minutes per speaker. All comments will become part of the public record of this proceeding. The meeting is open to the public and is scheduled for:

Tuesday, March 6, 2018 10:00 a.m. CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street First Floor, Rosenfeld Hearing Room Sacramento, California Wheelchair Accessible

Please note that written and oral comments, attachments, and associated contact information (e.g., address, phone, email) become part of the viewable public record. This information may also become available via Google, Yahoo, and other search engines.

The Energy Commission encourages use of its electronic commenting system. To submit a comment on this proceeding, visit the website at https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Ecomment/Ecomment.aspx?docketnumber=18-AAER-02.

Please enter your contact information, any organization name, and a comment title describing the subject of your comments. You may include comments in the box titled "Comment Text" or attach a file in a downloadable, searchable format in Microsoft® Word (.doc, .docx) or Adobe® Acrobat® (.pdf). Maximum file size is 10 MB.

Written comments may also be submitted by emailing them (include the docket number 18-AAER-02 and "Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking for Portable Electric Spas and Battery Chargers" in the subject line) to the Docket Unit at

docket@energy.ca.gov.

If preferred, a paper copy of comments may be sent to:

California Energy Commission Docket Unit, MS-4 Re: Docket No. 18-AAER-02 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

Public Adviser and Other Commission Contacts

The Energy Commission's Public Adviser's Office provides the public assistance in participating in Energy Commission proceedings. If you want information on how to participate in this forum, please contact the Public Adviser, Alana Mathews, at PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4489 (toll free at (800) 822-6228).

If you have a disability and require assistance to participate, please contact Poneh Jones at <u>poneh.jones@energy.ca.gov</u> or (916) 654-4425 at least five days in advance.

Media inquiries should be sent to the Media and Public Communications Office at <u>mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov</u> or (916) 654-4989.

If you have questions on the subject matter of this notice, please contact Jessica Lopez at <u>Jessica.Lopez@energy.ca.gov</u> or (916) 654-5125.